# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 7, 2021

# IMMUNOVANT, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its Charter)

	Delaware	001-38906	83-2771572	
	(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)	
	320 West 37th Street			
	New York, NY		10018	
	(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)	
	Registrant's tele	phone number, including area cod	e: (917) 580-3099	
Check the a	ppropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simulta	aneously satisfy the filing obligations	of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
	☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(	b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR	240.14d-2(b))	
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(	c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR	240.13e-4(c))	
Securities re	egistered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
_	Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share	IMVT	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC	
	check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth companict of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	y as defined in Rule 405 of the Secur	rities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities	
Emerging g	rowth company □			
	ing growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has rovided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. $\Box$	elected not to use the extended transi	tion period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting	

#### Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Principal Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Principal Officers.

On July 7, 2021, Pamela Yanchik Connealy, the Chief Financial Officer of Immunovant, Inc., resigned from Immunovant, such resignation to be effective on July 16, 2021. Pursuant to a consulting agreement dated July 13, 2021, Ms. Connealy will provide transition services to us as a consultant through our 2021 annual meeting of stockholders, which is expected be held on or about September 9, 2021.

The foregoing description of the consulting agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the consulting agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Consulting Agreement between Immunovant, Inc. and Pamela Yanchik Connealy, dated July 13, 2021.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Immunovant, Inc.

By: /s/ Peter Salzmann

Peter Salzmann Chief Executive Officer

Date: July 13, 2021

#### Exhibit 10.1

#### CONSULTING AGREEMENT

THIS CONSULTING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of July 13, 2021 by and between Immunovant, Inc. ("Immunovant") and Pamela Yanchik Connealy ("Consultant"). Immunovant and Consultant may be referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Immunovant desires to engage Consultant to provide consulting services with respect to certain activities as described in this Agreement, and Consultant desires to accept this engagement on the terms and conditions hereinafter stated;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Services.</u> Immunovant hereby retains Consultant, and Consultant hereby agrees to perform the consulting services, as described in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto ("<u>Services</u>"). Consultant represents and warrants that it will perform the Services in a professional and competent manner, in accordance with industry standards and this Agreement.
- **Exhibit A**, as full and complete compensation for the Services. Immunovant will also reimburse Consultant for all reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by Consultant in connection with its performance of the Services, provided that such expenses are approved in writing by Immunovant and Consultant submits documentary evidence (e.g. receipts) verifying such expenses. Consultant will invoice Immunovant no more frequently than monthly for Services performed (and reimbursable expenses incurred) and Immunovant will pay all undisputed invoices within fifteen (15) days of receipt.
- 3. Independent Contractor. Immunovant and Consultant each understand and agree that Consultant is an independent contractor and not an employee of Immunovant. Accordingly, Consultant has no authority to obligate Immunovant by contract or otherwise. Under this Agreement, (a) Consultant will not be eligible for any employee benefits of Immunovant and (b) no deductions from Consultant's fees for taxes related to Consultant's income or other withholdings will be made.
- 4. Confidentiality. It is understood that during the course of providing the Services Consultant may receive or be exposed to information that is not publicly available and is confidential to Immunovant or to third parties that have disclosed such information to Immunovant on a confidential basis ("Confidential Information"). All Confidential Information, written or verbal, made available, disclosed, or otherwise made known to Consultant as a result of the Services, shall be considered confidential, and shall be considered the sole, exclusive and extremely valuable property of Immunovant. Accordingly, Consultant agrees not to reproduce any of the Confidential Information without the applicable prior written consent of Immunovant, not to use the Confidential Information except in the performance of this Agreement, and not to disclose all or any part of the Confidential Information in any form to any third party, either during or after the term of this Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, including expiration of term, Consultant agrees to cease using and to return to Immunovant all whole and partial copies and derivatives of the Confidential Information, whether in Consultant's possession or under Consultant's direct or indirect control.

- 5. Ownership of Work Product. Consultant agrees that any and all data, results, deliverables, inventions, and other work product, first conceived, developed or reduced to practice as a result of performing the Services or having access to the Confidential Information (collectively, the "Work Product") shall be the sole and exclusive property of Immunovant. Consultant hereby assigns and agrees to assign to Immunovant Consultant's entire right, title and interest in and to all Work Product.
- **Term and Termination.** This Agreement shall commence on July 19, 2021 and shall continue as set forth in Exhibit A, unless earlier terminated as provided below. This Agreement may be extended upon the mutual written consent of the Parties. Immunovant may terminate this Agreement immediately at any time by giving prior written notice to Consultant. Upon termination of this Agreement, all obligations of Immunovant under this Agreement shall terminate except with respect to payment for Services rendered and reimbursement of expenses to which Consultant would have been entitled under this Agreement. Consultant's obligations under Sections 4 and 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement.
- 7. General. Consultant may not assign this Agreement or delegate or subcontract any of the Services to be provided under this Agreement without Immunovant's prior written consent; any such assignment or delegation will be void and of no effect. Notices under this Agreement shall be sent by a recognizable overnight delivery service (e.g. Federal Express, UPS) or by email to the address(es) indicated in Exhibit A. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of New York, excluding conflicts of law principles. This Agreement constitutes the Parties' final, exclusive and complete understanding and agreement, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements relating to its subject matter. Any waiver, modification or amendment of any provision of this Agreement will be effective only if in writing and signed by the Parties to this Agreement. The provisions of this Agreement are severable and if any one or more provisions are be determined to be illegal or otherwise unenforceable, in whole or in part, the remaining provisions, and any partially enforceable provision to the extent enforceable, will nevertheless be binding and enforceable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representatives of the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

IMMUNOVANT INC.	PAMELA YANCHIK CONNEALY	
Signature: /s/ Peter Salzmann  Name: Peter Salzmann  Title: Chief Executive Officer	Signature: /s/ Pamela Yanchik Connealy Date: July 13, 2021	
Date: July 13, 2021		
	Page 2 of 3	

## **EXHIBIT A**

- Scope of Work: Consultant will work with Immunovant's CEO to transition CFO role to Immunovant's designee(s).
- <u>Term</u>: The Services shall commence on July 19, 2021 and shall continue until September 9, 2021, unless terminated earlier pursuant to the Agreement.
- <u>Fees</u>: \$375/per hour
- Payment Terms: Per the Agreement
- Contact information:

Consultant contact
Pamela Yanchik Connealy
[\*\*\*]

Immunovant contact
Peter Salzmann
320 West 37<sup>th</sup> Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor
New York, New York 10018
[\*\*\*]